

CU*ANSWERS, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
Grand Rapids, Michigan

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
BALANCE SHEETS	3
STATEMENTS OF INCOME	5
STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	6
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	7
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	9
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, COST OF GOODS SOLD, AND SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.....	20

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors and Stockholders
CU*Answers, Inc.
Grand Rapids, Michigan

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of CU*Answers, Inc., which comprise the balance sheets as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of income, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CU*Answers, Inc. as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of CU*Answers, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CU*Answers, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year from the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CU*Answers, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CU*Answers, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedules of revenues, costs of goods sold, and selling, general and administrative expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.


Crowe LLP

Grand Rapids, Michigan
November 25, 2025

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
BALANCE SHEETS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 30,916,672	\$ 32,932,168
Certificates of deposit	8,966,522	4,727,000
Accounts receivable (Note 13)	1,023,216	1,009,444
Accounts receivable - related parties	47,682	63,746
Income tax receivable (Note 3)	1,070,658	1,027,169
Note receivable (Note 4)	-	42,378
Equipment and supplies inventory	95,973	169,895
Prepaid expenses		
Maintenance contracts	2,732,005	3,376,644
Insurance	142,425	124,552
Other	1,843,276	1,075,352
Total current assets	<u>46,838,429</u>	<u>44,548,348</u>
Property and equipment and software		
Equipment	7,873,251	8,335,265
Software	23,907,754	22,115,945
Furniture and fixtures	2,016,758	1,946,857
Leasehold improvements	4,745,767	5,744,674
Vehicles	127,157	127,157
Software in process	1,920,589	2,285,498
	<u>40,591,276</u>	<u>40,555,396</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(29,455,714)</u>	<u>(30,480,441)</u>
	11,135,562	10,074,955
Other assets		
Certificates of deposit	249,000	-
Right of use operating lease assets (Note 8)	8,566,126	9,380,236
Corporate owned life insurance (Note 12)	3,998,639	3,700,038
Investment in Affiliates (Note 5)	4,590,362	4,325,037
Deferred income taxes (Note 3)	1,234,200	970,763
Total other assets	<u>18,638,327</u>	<u>18,376,074</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 76,612,318</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 72,999,377</u></u>

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
BALANCE SHEETS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable - trade	\$ 1,393,583	\$ 972,428
Accounts payable - related parties	98,794	84,212
Patronage and dividend payable	10,925,859	11,479,141
Current portion of finance lease obligation (Note 8)	446,497	723,696
Current portion of operating lease liabilities (Note 8)	778,937	722,151
Profit sharing payable (Note 10)	1,217,836	1,117,160
Current portion of deferred compensation (Note 12)	350,000	350,000
Other liabilities	<u>3,303,205</u>	<u>3,761,210</u>
Total current liabilities	18,514,711	19,209,998
Long-term liabilities		
Long-term debt (Note 7)	5,940,000	6,120,000
Finance leases (Note 8)	469,842	253,350
Operating lease liabilities (Note 8)	8,393,042	9,171,979
Deferred compensation (Note 12)	<u>1,929,060</u>	<u>2,082,229</u>
Total long-term liabilities	16,731,944	17,627,558
Stockholders' equity		
Common stock - par value \$10 per share; 40,000 shares authorized; shares issued and outstanding: 31,600 and 30,200 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively (Note 9)	316,000	302,000
Additional paid-in capital	30,862,416	26,479,344
Retained earnings	<u>10,187,247</u>	<u>9,380,477</u>
Total stockholders' equity	41,365,663	36,161,821
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 76,612,318</u>	<u>\$ 72,999,377</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>			<u>2024</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>		<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>
Revenues (Note 15)	\$ 79,874,862	100.00 %	\$	76,332,312	100.00 %
Cost of goods sold	<u>19,793,015</u>	<u>24.78</u>		<u>19,319,982</u>	<u>25.31</u>
Gross margin	60,081,847	75.22		57,012,330	74.69
Selling, general, and administrative expenses	<u>49,296,305</u>	<u>61.72</u>		<u>44,554,836</u>	<u>58.37</u>
Income before other income (expense), patronage dividends and income taxes	10,785,542	13.50		12,457,494	16.32
Other income (expense)					
Interest income	1,406,369	1.76		1,579,485	2.07
Loss on disposal of assets	(76,971)	(0.10)		(39)	-
Interest expense	(436,928)	(0.55)		(441,955)	(0.58)
Loss on impairment of investment	-	-		(500,000)	(0.66)
Gain from Affiliates	536,432	0.67		689,070	0.90
	<u>1,428,902</u>	<u>1.78</u>		<u>1,326,561</u>	<u>1.73</u>
Income before patronage dividends and income taxes	12,214,444	15.28		13,784,055	18.06
Patronage dividends	<u>9,250,000</u>	<u>11.58</u>		<u>10,020,368</u>	<u>13.13</u>
Income before income taxes	2,964,444	3.70		3,763,687	4.93
Provision for income taxes (Note 3)	<u>481,815</u>	<u>0.60</u>		<u>461,014</u>	<u>0.60</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 2,482,629</u>	<u>3.10 %</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>3,302,673</u>	<u>4.33 %</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

	Common Stock <u>Class A</u>	Additional Paid-In <u>Capital</u>	Retained <u>Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance as of, October 1, 2023	\$ 302,000	\$ 25,353,953	\$ 7,556,945	\$ 33,212,898
Redemption of 1,000 shares of Class A common stock	(10,000)	(1,069,609)	-	(1,079,609)
Issuance of 1,000 shares of Class A common stock	10,000	2,195,000	-	2,205,000
Dividends	-	-	(1,479,141)	(1,479,141)
Net income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,302,673</u>	<u>3,302,673</u>
Balances, September 30, 2024	302,000	26,479,344	9,380,477	36,161,821
Redemption of 800 shares of Class A common stock	(8,000)	(951,928)	-	(959,928)
Issuance of 2,200 shares of Class A common stock	22,000	5,335,000	-	5,357,000
Dividends	-	-	(1,675,859)	(1,675,859)
Net income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,482,629</u>	<u>2,482,629</u>
Balances, September 30, 2025	<u>\$ 316,000</u>	<u>\$ 30,862,416</u>	<u>\$ 10,187,247</u>	<u>\$ 41,365,663</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 2,482,629	\$ 3,302,673
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Investments in affiliates	(536,432)	(689,070)
Depreciation and amortization	3,318,768	3,333,547
Loss on disposal of assets	76,971	39
Loss on impairment of investment	-	500,000
Deferred income taxes	(263,437)	(1,301,663)
Cash value of life insurance	(298,601)	(273,119)
Changes in assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivable	2,292	386,539
Income taxes	(43,489)	(682,427)
Prepaid expenses	(141,158)	(805,435)
Equipment and supplies inventory	73,922	192,899
Right of use asset & lease liability	91,959	54,872
Accounts payable	435,737	(1,353,007)
Other liabilities	(1,260,498)	2,581,257
Net cash from operating activities	<u>3,938,663</u>	<u>5,247,105</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Certificates of deposit	(4,488,522)	1,942,000
Purchases of investment in affiliates	(10,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of affiliates	-	383,069
Purchases of property, equipment and software	(3,634,295)	(4,071,051)
Dividends from affiliate	281,107	244,006
Cash received on note receivable	42,378	69,292
Net cash from investing activities	<u>(7,809,332)</u>	<u>(1,432,684)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payments on long-term debt	(180,000)	(120,000)
Payments on finance lease obligations	(882,758)	(854,163)
Dividends paid	(1,479,141)	(1,349,981)
Proceeds from issuance of stock	5,357,000	2,205,000
Payments on redemption of stock	(959,928)	(1,079,609)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>1,855,173</u>	<u>(1,198,753)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,015,496)	2,615,668
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>32,932,168</u>	<u>30,316,500</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u><u>\$ 30,916,672</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 32,932,168</u></u>

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid during the year for:		
Interest paid	\$ 436,928	\$ 441,955
Income taxes paid	788,740	2,445,103
Supplemental disclosures of noncash investing and financing activities:		
Financing activity - dividends declared but unpaid	1,675,859	1,479,141
Finance lease obligations entered into during the year	822,051	296,544
Operating lease obligations entered into during the year	-	877,988

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF BUSINESS

Nature of Business: CU*Answers, Inc. (CU*Answers or “the Corporation”) provides automated processing services for credit unions throughout the United States. CU*Answers, Inc. also markets a software product and provides support to customers throughout the country with a concentration in Michigan. Revenue is recognized based on the number of members for each of its credit union customers as services are performed. Additionally, CU*Answers, Inc. receives revenue from sales of certain software and computer hardware products as they are sold. CU*Answers, Inc. is organized as a credit union service organization (CUSO) and a co-operative.

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Revenue Recognition: The Corporation recognizes revenue from contracts with customers when (or as) control of the promised goods or services transfers to the customer. For product revenue, this generally occurs when the product is delivered to the customer. For service revenue, this generally occurs as the services are provided to the customer. Revenue is recorded at the amount of consideration the Corporation expects to be entitled to in exchange for the goods or services, which includes an estimate of expected returns or refunds when applicable. Revenue is recorded net of sales tax. For more information about the Corporation’s revenue from contracts with customers, refer to Note 15, Revenue Recognition.

Statement of Cash Flows: For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes demand deposit accounts, savings accounts, money market accounts and instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less. The Corporation frequently has deposits in excess of \$250,000 at various financial institutions, some of which are also shareholders.

Certificates of Deposit: Certificates of deposit consist of bank time deposits with original maturity dates greater than 90 days and with remaining maturity dates of less than 365 days. These certificates of deposit have a fixed rate of interest which is paid upon maturity. They may not be redeemed before the maturity date without a penalty and are not transferable.

Accounts Receivable: The Corporation sells to customers using credit terms customary in their industry. Interest is not normally charged on receivables. Losses are charged off to the reserve when management deems further collection efforts will not produce additional recoveries. Management establishes an allowance for credit losses based on specific customer situations, past lost experience and current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. These financial statements contain no allowance for losses since management expects that all accounts receivable are fully collectible at September 30, 2025 and 2024. Accounts receivable, including accounts receivable with related parties, was approximately \$1,460,000 at October 1, 2023.

Equipment and Supplies Inventory: Inventories, which consist primarily of equipment and supplies for sale, are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, with cost determined by using the specific identification method.

Advertising Costs: The Corporation expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising costs for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 were \$1,200,455 and \$719,985, respectively.

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Property and Equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided by use of straight-line and accelerated methods over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the estimated life or lease term, whichever is less. When properties are retired or otherwise disposed of, the appropriate accounts are relieved of cost and accumulated depreciation, and any resulting gain or loss is recognized. Depreciation expense was approximately \$2,015,000 and \$1,900,000 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Computer Software: The Corporation accounts for development costs related to software products to be sold, leased, or otherwise marketed as follows: software development costs are expensed as incurred until technological feasibility has been established, at which time such costs are capitalized until the product is available for general release to customers. These capitalized costs are subject to an ongoing assessment of recoverability based on anticipated future revenues and changes in hardware and software technologies. Costs that are capitalized include direct labor and consulting fees.

Amortization of capitalized software development costs begins when the product is available for general release to customers. Amortization is computed as the greater of (1) the ratio of current gross revenues for a product to the total of current and anticipated future gross revenues for the product or (2) the straight-line method over the estimated economic life of the product.

Unamortized costs were approximately \$3,942,000 and \$2,990,000 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Amortization expense was approximately \$1,304,000 and \$1,434,000 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Leases: At the inception of an arrangement, the Corporation determines if an arrangement is a lease based on all relevant facts and circumstances. Leases are classified as operating or finance leases at the lease commencement date. Operating leases are included in right of use assets, current portion of operating lease liabilities and operating lease liabilities on the balance sheets. Finance leases are included in property, plant, and equipment and current portion finance lease obligation and finance leases on the balance sheets. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Leases with a term of 12 months or less (short-term leases) are not recorded on the balance sheets.

ROU assets represent the Corporation's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and operating and finance lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the estimated present value of lease payments over the lease term. ROU assets also include prepaid rent and are adjusted by the unamortized balance of lease incentives. As the implicit rate is generally not readily determinable for all of the leases, the Corporation has made a policy election, to use the risk free discount rate, in determining the present value of lease payments.

Long-Lived Assets: The Corporation reviews property, equipment and computer software for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. If it is determined that an impairment loss has occurred based on expected future undiscounted cash flows from operations, a current charge to income is recognized, and the carrying amount of the long-lived asset is adjusted.

Corporate Owned Life Insurance: The Corporation owns life insurance policies on individuals. Corporate owned life insurance is reported at its cash surrender value, less outstanding policy loans, or the amount that can be realized.

(Continued)

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Customer Deposits: Customer deposits (contract liabilities) represent advance payments received from customers for software purchases, installation and support services. Revenue related to these contracts is recognized upon successful installation. The Corporation has included deferred revenue of approximately \$1,468,000 and \$1,810,000 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, in other liabilities on the balance sheets.

Patronage Dividends: Patronage dividends reflect discretionary distributions to shareholders, as approved by the Board of Directors. These distributions are limited to a portion of the net earnings of the Corporation from business done with their shareholders and are allocated to individual shareholders based upon the volume of business done with the Corporation.

Income Taxes: The Corporation records income tax expense based on the amount of taxes due on their tax returns plus deferred taxes computed based on the expected future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, using enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance, if needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

Uncertain tax positions are recognized and measured under provisions of FASB ASC 740. These provisions require the Corporation to recognize a tax benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the more likely than not test, no tax benefit is recorded.

The Corporation recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest and income tax expense, respectively. There were no amounts expensed or accrued as of and for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 for tax related interest and penalties.

The Corporation is generally no longer subject to examination for federal and state income tax filings after three years and four years, respectively, from the date of filing. The Corporation does not expect the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits to significantly increase or decrease within the next 12 months.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates and assumptions may change in the near future resulting in different actual results. Estimates associated with allowance for credit losses, deferred income taxes, lives of fixed assets, and the value of the investment in affiliates are particularly susceptible to material change in the near term.

Subsequent Events: Management has performed an analysis of the activities and transactions subsequent to September 30, 2025 to determine the need for any adjustments to and/or disclosures within these financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2025. Management has performed their analysis through November 25, 2025, the date the financial statements were available for issuance and has determined that there are no subsequent events to disclose.

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 3 – INCOME TAXES

The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Current state tax expense	\$ 135,274	\$ 474,904
Current federal tax expense	609,978	1,287,773
Deferred tax benefit	<u>(263,437)</u>	<u>(1,301,663)</u>
	<u>\$ 481,815</u>	<u>\$ 461,014</u>

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Deferred tax assets	\$ 5,739,484	\$ 5,392,555
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>(4,505,284)</u>	<u>(4,421,792)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,234,200</u>	<u>\$ 970,763</u>

Income tax expense differs from expense at statutory rates due to the effect of graduated tax rates, nondeductible expenses, and the effects of the research and development credit. Significant temporary differences between financial statements and tax returns include investments, intangible assets, accumulated depreciation, accumulated amortization, prepaid expenses, deferred revenue, and deferred compensation.

NOTE 4 – NOTE RECEIVABLE

At September 30, 2024, the Corporation had a note receivable with an outstanding balance of \$42,378, plus interest due monthly at 6%. During 2025, the note receivable was received in full.

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATES

CU*Answers is a minority shareholder in eDOC Innovations, Inc. with a 48.87% ownership interest as of September 30, 2025 and 2024. The investment is accounted for under the equity method. At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the investment in eDOC Innovations, Inc. was \$4,453,159 and \$4,189,456, respectively.

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATES (Continued)

Condensed audited financial information of eDOC Innovations, Inc. as of and for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 is presented as follows:

	Year Ended September 30, <u>2025</u>	Year Ended September 30, <u>2024</u>
Total assets	\$ 10,094,087	\$ 9,433,825
Total liabilities	\$ 1,378,855	\$ 1,360,425
Members'/stockholders' equity	8,715,232	8,073,400
	<u>\$ 10,094,087</u>	<u>\$ 9,433,825</u>
Net sales	\$ 7,801,414	\$ 7,330,212
Expenses	6,590,725	6,089,264
Net income	<u>\$ 1,210,689</u>	<u>\$ 1,240,948</u>

CU*Answers maintains a 25% ownership investment in Site-Four, LLC. The investment of \$25,000 is accounted for under the equity method. At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the investment in Site-Four, LLC was \$122,203 and \$130,581, respectively. During the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, no impairment was recorded.

CU*Answers purchased 5% ownership in CU*Outdoors in August 2021 for a cash investment of \$350,000 and \$150,000 credit for future services. At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the investment in CU*Outdoors was \$0. The Corporation determined there was no readily determinable fair value and has recorded the investment at cost less any impairment incurred. During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Corporation recorded impairment of \$500,000, to reduce the investment value to \$0.

CU*Answers purchased 1.25% ownership in Xtend, Inc in November 2002 for \$5,000. The Corporation determined there was no readily determinable fair value and has recorded the investment at cost less any impairment incurred. At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the investment in Xtend, Inc. was \$5,000.

CU*Answers purchased 10% ownership in Damwalass, LLC dba Damian Walters & Associates (Damian) in August 2025 for \$10,000. The Corporation determined there was no readily determinable fair value and has recorded the investment at cost less any impairment incurred. At September 30, 2025, the investment in Damian was \$10,000.

NOTE 6 – LINE OF CREDIT

CU*Answers has available a revolving line of credit with Alloya Corporate Federal Credit Union (Alloya), dated December 27, 2000, with no set maturity date. The agreement provides for maximum borrowings of \$100,000 with interest payable monthly based upon Alloya's standard rate. The available line of credit is secured by specific assets of CU*Answers. There were no borrowings on the line at September 30, 2025 and 2024.

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 7 – LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
2022 debenture offerings; 99 and 102 - \$60,000 debentures at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively; payable in full on June 30, 2027; interest payable quarterly at prime plus 0.5%. Interest rates adjusted annually and are limited to a 1% adjustment with a 7.0% ceiling and 3.0% floor. The interest rate was 7.0% at September 30, 2025 and 2024.	\$ 5,940,000	\$ 6,120,000
Total long-term debt	<u>\$ 5,940,000</u>	<u>\$ 6,120,000</u>

NOTE 8 – LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Corporation leases its facilities under noncancelable lease agreements, expiring at various dates through 2035. The Corporation's total expense charged to operations for operating leases was approximately \$1,253,000 and \$1,131,000 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Cash paid for the lease approximates rent expense. There is no significant variable rent expense included in rent expense.

The Corporation leases equipment under finance leases expiring at various dates through 2028. Obligations under finance leases are collateralized by the leased equipment, which consists of equipment with a cost of \$3,767,994 and \$2,953,645 and accumulated depreciation of \$2,879,603 and \$1,661,815 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Corporation has recorded right of use operating assets, current portion of operating lease liabilities, and operating lease liabilities on the balance sheets at September 30, 2025 and 2024. The Corporation has include the net book value of finance leases within property, plant and equipment with a corresponding current portion finance lease obligation and finance leases on the balance sheets at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The weighted average remaining lease life was 8.36 years and 9.18 years at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The weighted average discount rate used was 4.52% and 4.47% at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

(Continued)

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 8 – LEASE COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Future minimum payments due under operating and finance leases with initial or remaining noncancelable lease terms in excess of one year are as follows:

	<u>Operating Leases</u>	<u>Finance Leases</u>	<u>Total</u>
2026	\$ 1,108,541	\$ 472,104	\$ 1,580,645
2027	1,139,607	327,210	1,466,817
2028	1,175,020	161,440	1,336,460
2029	1,205,821	2,064	1,207,885
2030	1,235,096	1,720	1,236,816
Thereafter	5,000,506	-	5,000,506
Total future minimum lease payments	<u>10,864,591</u>	<u>964,538</u>	<u>11,829,129</u>
Less amounts representing interest	<u>(1,692,612)</u>	<u>(48,199)</u>	<u>(1,740,811)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	<u>\$ 9,171,979</u>	<u>\$ 916,339</u>	<u>\$ 10,088,318</u>

NOTE 9 – CAPITAL STOCK

CU*Answers can issue Class A and Class B stock. Only Class A shares carry voting rights and only holders of Class A shares can purchase Class B shares. All shares contain transfer restrictions.

CU*Answers is obligated to pay dividends on both classes of stock. The rate for Class A is between 4% and 8% of book value and the rate for Class B is between 4% and 8% of the par value of the shares. The rate paid is at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

CU*Answers is obligated to purchase shares of stock of withdrawing stockholders. Payment for Class A and Class B shares is required within 30 days. The purchase price for both classes of stock is the book value of the stock as of the end of the prior fiscal year. The Corporation does not have any purchase obligations as of September 30, 2025.

NOTE 10 – RETIREMENT PLANS

The Corporation maintains a 401(k) plan in which substantially all of its employees may participate. The plan includes a provision for the Corporation to match a percentage of the employees' contributions at a rate prescribed in the plan agreement. The Corporation's contributions to the plan resulted in expense of \$1,226,369 and \$1,123,134 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 11 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Corporation established a self-funded group health insurance plan. The Corporation has acquired stop-loss insurance for the group health plan which limits its liability to \$110,000 per individual, on an annual basis. The Corporation has accrued approximately \$900,000 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, in other liabilities, for claims that have been incurred but not reported related to the group health insurance plan.

(Continued)

NOTE 12 – DEFERRED COMPENSATION AGREEMENTS

CU*Answers maintains supplemental retirement plans for selected officers. CU*Answers has purchased insurance contracts on the lives of certain participants in the supplemental retirement plans and has named CU*Answers as the beneficiary. CU*Answers is recording an expense equal to the projected present value of the payments due at retirement based on the projected remaining years of service. The obligation under the plans was \$2,279,060 and \$2,432,229 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Corporation included \$350,000 in current portion of deferred compensation at September 30, 2025 and 2024 for expected annual payments to a retired officer. The Corporation paid \$350,000 during the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 to a retired officer. The expense attributable to the plans, included in selling, general, and administrative expenses on the statements of income was \$196,831 and \$205,000 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The cash surrender value of the Corporate owned life insurance was \$3,998,639 and \$3,700,038 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 13 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

CU*Answers is a minority shareholder of eDOC Innovations, Inc. (eDOC). eDOC provides software and specialized consulting services, specifically relating to document management systems, to credit unions and savings and loan institutions throughout the United States. CU*Answers provides services in the normal course of business, managed network services and operational support services including the use of office space, computer equipment and various human resources to eDOC of \$1,077,805 and \$817,207 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. eDOC provides services to the Corporation the normal course of business. Purchases from eDOC for these transactions was approximately \$624,000 and \$571,000 for the years September 30, 2025 and 2024. Amounts due from eDOC included in accounts receivable – related parties were \$36,667 and \$50,692 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Corporation also had accounts payable due to eDOC of \$49,108 and \$47,756 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The investment in eDOC is accounted for using the equity method, see Note 5 for further discussion of this investment.

CU*Answers provides services to all of its stockholders. Revenues from transactions with stockholders constituted 74% and 76% of total revenues during fiscal 2025 and 2024, respectively. At September 30, 2025 and 2024, 52% and 47%, respectively, of the CU*Answers' accounts receivable were from its stockholders. Cash and cash equivalents, including certificates of deposit, held at stockholder credit unions totaled approximately \$9,341,288 and \$7,320,892 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

CU*Answers is a minority shareholder of Xtend, Inc. (Xtend). Xtend provides managerial, operational and technical planning and consulting, outsourcing of technical and human resources, and coordination of marketing efforts for financial services. CU*Answers provides services to Xtend through the normal course of business and operational support services, bookkeeping and various human resource services. Revenue received by CU*Answers, Inc. for these services totaled \$212,765 and \$183,961 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Xtend provides services to the Corporation in the normal course of business. Purchases from Xtend for these transactions was approximately \$413,076 and \$527,513 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Amounts due from Xtend included in accounts receivable – related parties were \$10,624 and \$12,211 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Corporation also had accounts payable due to Xtend of \$33,446 and \$34,596 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The investment in Xtend is accounted for using the cost method.

NOTE 13 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

CU*Answers is a minority shareholder of CU*Northwest, Inc. (CU*NW). CU*Answers provides services including software licensing and financial support services to CU*NW in the normal course of business. Revenue received by CU*Answers for these services totaled \$2,126,874 and \$2,184,245 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Amounts due from CU*NW included in accounts receivable – related parties were \$391 and \$843 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Corporation also had accounts payable due to CU*NW of \$5,940 and \$1,860 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

CU*Answers is a minority shareholder of Site-Four, LLC (Site-Four). CU*Answers manages operations of Site-Four and provides customers of Site-Four with technological energy and communication infrastructure services in the normal course of business. Revenue received by CU*Answers for these services totaled \$755,370 and \$222,894 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Amounts due from Site-Four included in accounts receivable – related parties were \$0 and \$6,456 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Corporation also had accounts payable due to Site-Four of \$10,300 and \$0 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 14 – FAIR VALUE

Statement 157 (FASB ASC 820 under new codification) establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The fair values of money market accounts, included in cash and cash equivalents, are determined based upon their quoted redemption prices and recent transaction prices of \$1.00 per share (Level 2 inputs), with no discounts for credit quality or liquidity restriction. Money market accounts are measured at fair value on a recurring basis and total \$22,320,389 and \$23,183,748 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 15 – REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenues are recognized when control of the promised goods or services transfers to the Corporation's customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Corporation expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.

(Continued)

NOTE 15 – REVENUE RECOGNITION (Continued)

The Corporation has two revenue streams as detailed below:

Credit Union Services – This revenue stream includes various services to credit unions including core data processing, statement and notices processing, software and equipment maintenance, bill pay services, ancillary services, audit link services, accenture mortgage cadence, telephone and data lines services, archiving services, licensing services, credit bureau reporting, custom programming services, mortgage servicing, conversions, indirect loan delivery, and text banking. The Corporation's primary performance obligations consist of monthly access and completion of the services in accordance with the terms of the relevant contract. Revenue is recognized over time for monthly access and at the point in time the services are completed.

Equipment, Software, and Licensing Resale – This revenue stream includes the resale of hardware and software goods. The Corporation's primary performance obligation consists of delivery of the goods in accordance with the terms of the relevant contract. Revenue is recognized when control of the promised goods transfers to the Corporation's customers which is generally upon delivery.

The Corporation either invoices the customer upon completion of the promised services or delivery of the goods, at which time it has an unconditional right to payment, or invoices at the start of the service period, resulting in a deferred revenue being recognized over the service period. Standard payment terms are 30 days with some customers receiving 45, 60, or 90-day terms. The transactions with customers do not include any variable consideration. Accounts receivable, on the balance sheet represents trade receivables for invoiced goods.

The Corporation may receive advance payments from customers which are not recognized until satisfying the performance obligations by completion of the service. The Corporation assesses the expected satisfaction of performance obligations related to the prepayment and has recorded a contract liability deferred revenue of approximately \$1,468,000 and \$1,810,000 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, in other liabilities on the balance sheets.

The timing of revenue recognition and billings results in billed accounts receivable and customer deposits (e.g. contract liability) on the balance sheet. These contract liabilities are reported on the balance sheet on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period as customer deposits. Customer deposits relate to invoices issued in advance of performance obligations under the contract and are recognized as revenue when the Corporation performs its obligation under the contract.

Significant Judgments and Practical Expedients Applied: Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the Corporation expects to receive in exchange for transferring goods and services. Sales and other taxes collected concurrent with revenue-producing activities are excluded from revenue. Incidental items that are immaterial in the context of the contract are not recognized as separate performance obligations to which a portion of revenue would otherwise be allocated.

The Corporation's contracts typically do not result in situations where there is a time period greater than one year between performance under the contract and collection of the related consideration. The Corporation elected a practical expedient related to significant financing components, where the Corporation expects, at contract inception, that the period between the entity's transfer of a promised good to a customer and the customer's payment for that good will be one year or less.

(Continued)

NOTE 15 – REVENUE RECOGNITION (Continued)

The Corporation also applies a practical expedient related to costs to obtain a contract and recognizes the incremental costs of obtaining contracts as an expense when incurred if the amortization period of the incurred costs that the Corporation otherwise would have capitalized is one year or less. These costs are included in selling, general and administrative expenses on the statements of income.

The Corporation applies a practical expedient and does not disclose information about remaining performance obligations that have original expected durations of one year or less. The Corporation does not have material contracts that have original expected durations of more than one year.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CU*ANSWERS, INC.
SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, COST OF GOODS SOLD, AND
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>		<u>2024</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>
Revenues				
On-line	\$ 63,296,090	79.24 %	\$ 60,108,352	78.75 %
Self processing	591,563	0.75	660,851	0.87
CNS	12,150,354	15.21	13,058,005	17.11
External	3,836,855	4.80	2,505,104	3.27
	<u>79,874,862</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>76,332,312</u>	<u>100.00</u>
Cost of goods sold				
On-line	10,604,794	13.28	10,182,105	13.34
Self processing	3,015,270	3.77	2,449,287	3.21
CNS	5,017,667	6.28	5,563,329	7.29
External	1,155,284	1.45	1,125,261	1.47
	<u>19,793,015</u>	<u>24.78</u>	<u>19,319,982</u>	<u>25.31</u>
Gross margin	<u>\$ 60,081,847</u>	<u>75.22 %</u>	<u>\$ 57,012,330</u>	<u>74.69 %</u>
Selling, general and administrative expenses				
Salaries and wages	\$ 23,707,002	29.68 %	\$ 22,224,189	29.12 %
Bonuses and commissions	6,550,528	8.20	5,819,325	7.62
Employee benefits	7,028,129	8.80	5,425,851	7.11
Office and computer supplies	283,471	0.35	285,052	0.37
Utilities	397,085	0.50	271,951	0.36
Property taxes	54,000	0.07	54,702	0.07
Repairs and maintenance	2,114,373	2.65	2,194,232	2.87
Rent	1,252,529	1.57	1,130,833	1.49
Insurance	164,259	0.21	152,227	0.20
Depreciation and amortization	3,318,768	4.15	3,333,547	4.37
Professional services	463,746	0.58	520,711	0.68
Purchased services	447,468	0.56	402,852	0.53
Disaster recovery fees	641,977	0.80	457,629	0.60
Travel and entertainment	1,098,454	1.38	954,816	1.25
Advertising	1,200,455	1.50	719,985	0.94
Postage and freight	173,727	0.22	192,548	0.25
Donations	8,125	0.01	(1,001)	-
Miscellaneous	392,209	0.49	415,387	0.54
	<u>\$ 49,296,305</u>	<u>61.72 %</u>	<u>\$ 44,554,836</u>	<u>58.37 %</u>